
06/25/2002 Page 167

AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To note in the minutes off right-of-way work on CR 429 and the adjacent property of Milton and
Laverne Kerlin, off right-of-way work on CR 157 and the adjacent property of James David; and to note the
following utility requests:
Grande Communications, Inc., for ROW for aerial to existing poles on Sam Bass Road near FM 3406;
Grande Communications, Inc., for ROWand bore on Sam Bass Road near FM 3406;
Verizon for buried cable on CR 307, and
Block House MUD for a street light on Block House drive;
Chisholm Trail SUD for road bore on CR 220; and
Chisholm Trail SUD for road bore on CR 233.
Vote: 5-0

< Attachment>

June 25, 2002

UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK

1. CR 429 - Permission to build a by-pass detour road, on the property of Milton
and Laverne Kerlin, to allow for the reconstruction of a box culvert.(Pct. 4-CK)

2. CR 157 - Permission to do drainage work on the property of James David (Pet.
3-AS)

WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests - 06/25/02

Precinct I

A. Grande Communications, Inc.
1. Sam Bass Rd. near FM 3406 - ROW for aerial to existing poles
2. Sam Bass Rd. near FM 3406 - ROW & bore

Precinct II

A. Block House M.U.D.
1. Block j-louse Drive in Block House - Road cut

Precinct III

A. Verizon
1. CR 307 - ROW

B. Chisholm Trail S.U.D.
1. CR 220 - Road bore
2. CR 233 - Road bore

Precinct IV
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NOTICE OF PROPOSEO INSTALLATION Page 168 ,UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT.OF·WAY

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

DATE:. _ 6/17/02 _

j
Formal notice is hereby given thaJ:.-_..=.:========= _GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, INC

Company proposes to place a_Aerial CommunicationUne 7b &isn V"_fF"'12"'Io"""''-- _
Line within the right·of·way of sam Bass Rd-FM 3406
as follows: (give location, len~gene,:-3rdesign, etc.)

&:y1'\ <P 5<.13 I~ ;}6''+3::l..b78' (~;oJt ~ ~ w~....:.~SP1""'is,b.o.) C"..,.J;~",~ Ew;;; '"" 5 .......-u. S;J!..
1.s:..... &-+$5 'f/"'" ~~!"/- -r4e... (!o/Css.fo "'~ S;J.~ i ..1_~~;C...i;",,~ ~T 1It1",.tH<.',o:f:b ';~ ..

C/CS.jW'" '* SO~~~;A( {~~,4-;'~_:!f~ l,i'-Iic,T.{I'r!Z_ ,.Ap.cn.,:23I, -H: -r},,,"' _
{}~;"5""N.~ .si'<~ {S.<Io>t5~ ~J. (}rJ.~.t", «11i,1. 7o-t..l i4M~t !J,>/lDifJ. ~()1f6' ,

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right·of·way as directed by the Williamson County I,"

Unified Road System In accordance with governing laws.

i
Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying i
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the Ii
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T A. CH.251) ,
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by 3 copies of
drawings attached to this notice. --

APPROVAL -Firm: GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, INC

-AUth~j~4:::=

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the, ;:;28,--,dayof_J_u_ne 20.02

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions.

GREGORY PEPPER- PlANNING COORDINATOR

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not Imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need toowork, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the slructure ot this road or right-ot-way, this line,
If affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.
This installallon work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenien to traffic and adjacent
property owner .
APPROV·et7.~' I,}'I

Printed Name
.Address:.__ ......::.=======~__9601 DESSAU RD SUITE 305

AUSTlN,1X 78754

Phone;, _512-220-4800X294 I
iFax;'-----------512-220-4810

- .

IMAPSCO:

.COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT
GRJDS:

_.-
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I, S&s C Gbh L.q "'Mclni'si~ntractorfor~&,,-1?-,,' ,""A,..tl~1>~f...-:-'--.,-_-=_-:-..,...., __ ,.....,..
in Williamson County, Texas d
the right-of-way of ~""~_.D.!.g,;2-.E:.JL~....c..l!:L...::l..::LJJ.l2..,L. '
maintained by Wi/iiamson County.

1. J wili contact the Wiliiamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start 01 construction.

2. All work in the right-ol-way wili be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts wili be opened lor one-half the roadway only. with flagmen on both
sides 01 the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation wili be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, oniy jf they can be barricaded soiidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. Tne barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. lor nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstruc.tions in a construction or maintenance area. A1i
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-ol-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. I wi/I notify the Williamson County Unified Road Syslem and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

SIGNEDDATE'

Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

sts Cl1.hl~ c........,...,!M,~G 1;(1.....1
CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME) ,

ADDRESS

CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE

ru-8£.fI.(- g it, 'Ac.{
PHONE
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NOTICE OF PROPOSEO INSTALLATION Page 170

f
06/25/2002

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO: Wl\liamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown. Texas 78626

DATE:. _ _6[17/02. _ I
Formal notice is here-by given thaJ~_~=======~:::::.. _GRANDE COMMUNICATIONS, INC

Company proposes to place ll_UndergroundCommunicationUneby Dir.Bore ,
I
I

The line wl\l be constructed and maintained on the road righl·of-way as directed by the Williamson County II
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

j
I

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying 1
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the 1
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T A. CH.251) . i
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by 3 copies of'
drawings attached to this notice. -

Line within the right-of-way of SamBass Rd-FM3406
as follows: (give-location. len~g·ene,-ardesign. etc.)

DIg to acquireexisitng 4" conduit withinPUE of BehrensRanch SUbdMsion (WyomingSpringsDr.)Pull ConultInExisting4". DirectionalBore Sam
Bass RO (FM3406)Approx.130'(see Attached Prinls)

This application Is hereby approved SUbject to the
followin~ understandings and restrictions.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the,__ ~.::.28:::....,dayof,_J_u_ne 20.02

APPROVAL

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right. claim, tiUe or easement in or upon
this County Road; and It is further understood that
in the future. should Williamson County. for any
reason. need to work. improve, relocate, widen.
increase, add to. decrease. or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way. this line.
If affected. will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Corrmissioner.
This Installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway artd adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
properly owners.
APPROVED Y WILLIAMSur.L-G10UNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

GRIDS:

Printed Name
.Address.: =::..:======~_9601 DESSAURD SUITE 305

AUSTIN,1X 78754

Phone;, _512-220-4800X294

Fax;,-----------512-220-4810

MAPSCD:
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I, S&'zs C ab/( C,q mMiloicd0C9ntractorfor~G"-"".L:R,",A~N",:b~E,,-,-:---::::---;-"'7""':"---:--:-.
in Williamson County, Te as d the following schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of ~ (') which is a pUblic roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8;30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be fliled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.o. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a .construction or maintenan!=e area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County righl-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road Sys\em and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

SIGNED

'5:>" S Co.-bl!' Q:...,., Un Ice 1;".....1
CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME) ~

7Q. 130{ 1303-'
ADDRESS

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

SQ.- g'!l.f-g~ ?.c.(
PHONE
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GRAY· JANSING & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Page 172

June 11, 2002

Mr. Benny Cloud
Williamson County URS
3151 S.E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Hand Deliyer

Re: Block House Municipal Utility District
InstaUation of Street Light
GJA Nos. 349-87-64

Dear Mr. Cloud:

On behalf of Block House Municipal Utility District, please accept the attached request
for installing a street light at the comer of Block House Drive and Black Kettle Drive.
The installation of the street light will include extending electrical conduit from an
existing electrical junction box to the proposed light location within the right-of~way of
Black Kettle Drive.

The attached information has been submitted for your review and approval. Should you
have any questions or require any additional information, please contact me at 452-0371.

Sincerely,J" \...9' ...IN_G~&ASSOCIATES, INC.

Adrian H. Rosas, P.E.

AHR:tm

Attachments

cc: Mr. Dale Thorton; Continental Homes of Texas, L.P.
Mr. David W. Gray, P.E.; Gray +Jansing & Associates, Inc. - .

Consulting Engineers
8217 Shoal Creek Blvd., Suite 200 . Austin, TC~ilS 78757·75',12 (512)452-0371 FAX (512j454-'}933
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WIL.LIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT.OF-WAY

TO: Williamson COl.lnty unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite a
Gaorgetown. Texas 78626

DATE: 6-11-02

Formel notice is hereby given that BLOCK HOUSE MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Company proposes to place a._::.ST::.R"'E::;E::;T::....;L:.;I:.;G:.;H;:,:T=-- _

Line within lhe right-of-way of BLOCK HOUSE DRIVE
as follows: (give location, leng:':th::-".g:=e:::nec::.::r=a~1d~e~s":ig=n:-.":e7:tc"')i-"'-------------------

.BlocI'. ~(l.
.......

t',,foL ..,
r1...... e.'. --- __

- ~EJ-

~D"::!

TIle line will oe constructed and maintained on the road rlght- -way as direct d oy the W;/ii"mson Co~"ty
Unified ROad System in accordance wilh governing laws.

Our firm ful1her understands that the County considers proper traffic control measvres as lhose compiying
with aoplieable portions of tI'Ie Texas Manual of Traffic Control Oevices required for adoption by tha
"Transportation Code" (V.C.TA CH.251)
The lo<:;auonand description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by 2 copies of
dnlwlngs attached to this notIce. --

Con::;truetion of Lhislin" i. proposeo to begin on or aftertl19 20 day of JUNE 20,UL

APPROVAL INC.

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions

It is expressly understoodlhel the said County
Commiuioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant sny right. claim, Ull .. or easement in or upon
ttlis Counly Road: and It is further unclerstOOd mat
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason. need to work. improve, refocate. widen,
incress., add 10. decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this toQd or right-of-wey. this line.
it ..(feeted, will be moved at the direction of the
Willi..- County En~neer or COl.lnly Commissioner.
TIlls InstallatIon wQfk shall not damag" any part o( the
l'Oadwey and adequate provisions snail be made to
couse a minimum of inconvcnient;e to traffic and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

Printed Name
Addr8$s: 8217 SHOAL CREEK

DAVID W. GRAY, P.E.

BLVD., STE. 200

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78757

Phone; (512) 452-0371

Fax:_-,-==:.:.-...:.:;...:-.==_. .

-
eeS!ppl
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

I v Q

in Williamson Coun
the right-of-way of
maintained by Williamson County,

"-:":":::'::'"..... '"""""="""':It-:::-'-"~I'-_.,....~,Conlractor for =s- (!, £"OCt .....s .. _
o hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work within

o ~ which is a public roadw.;:y

1. Iwill conlacl the Williamson Coun~ Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior 10 slart of construction,

2. All work in the rlght·of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, wUll.flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one·way traffic Ihrough. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends. -

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only It they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and Iraveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' or rOad shoulder between the
pavement edge and llle barricades. The barricades must be reffective and
iighted willl warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use

5. Any construction area 10 be maintained from dusk 10dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenan·ce area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of Ihe lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right·of-w(ly will be done to
Williamson County Slandards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road Syslem and oblain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required ~ soil
conditions or other problems.

blt/lo;)...
DATE

Williamson County Unified Road System
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

ADDRESS - •

ko.~d.,u ~Q} .7_'[64/_
CITY, STATE. Zl~ CODE I
(5/:J.) 1.. 4. 0/-1 t{fJO
PHONE
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PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY RO.W.
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mil!.

SGw ..,1 .h"ll be m"de prlo, tv "'tch C\lt.. If , ...emenl b "" ....og" ""ring .<:\11.0 n..... saw ""l ,10,,11be
,,"Gille be)'<H'ld th~ dtCIm02,.,d ."reG en'" lie_ I'_vem."t proceef ..

"""~e ... "dsfde ,ji~ches (b",. dildlcs) ore cr",..d b7 the uWlt)' pipe. minimum depth 10 the top of
rIIe.pipe frarn centerline rood clewtlon ,,;1 ~e 36-.

e9~Tt?p7



0612512002

..

Page 176

PARALLEL UTJLlTY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O,W.

NININUH PAVEHf:HT REPArR
ca::: ICl'I; ..
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""proved ""d "p«mcd, F1.xiblebooe to m"Cd! ."'.tIn'll bo •• thi"lu1••• or 8-, "'hlch.y.~ r , •• t ....
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•ver·ZIllI
Date ::rI.lf.JI.#" \:., ')..Co~

1700 N, Austin Avenue, TXK12GAT
Georgetown, TX 78626

Williamson County Unified Road System
Attention: Sharon Benedict
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, TX 78626

SUBJECT; ROW 3 Exchange l'JU.~l.."" Work Order # 1t:>oo\c.v

Enclosed are three (3) copies of ED-135 and work location sketch showing the
location of our proposed buried cable line on County Road---=~""D=-\--,- _
In Williamson County at ::r",;t..~,",~ , Texas,

This work is to be completed on the above referenced work order that is
scheduled for <(. ~o-0').. _' If you have any questions concerning this
order, please contact me at 512 -8 6 9- 2 2 57 •

Upon your review, please sign the original form and return it for our files,

Sincerely,

-
Daniel Dobias
Supervisor-Netwo~k Engineering

DD/kjh
Attachments

- .
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UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

Page 178

TO: DATE:.J ~\\l~ \:, I ').OO~Williamson County Unified Road System
19oo Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown. Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that"--_V"-"~=-\l..=\"'Z.9==,,,",,,,,- _

Company proposestoplacea,_..::~::.;~~Il;=,..::.-.l:C>:"-C=;..::,,:.:'--'4= _

line within the right-of-way of (K 3a"l .
as follows: (give location. length. general design, etc.) 5~"'1 rvq /0....- l> .So-"" -s,;, '1- -,,,,...,..i\?"'j('
C\Cl~"t rOIL '.!is-<'' A"'''~ IUolOJ:"\l, E'oil ~,l~' To,"", c.c_<iO..c;,o C~3cS"" A .. i:>
C\\. "301. CA«>US" WI,",- ae au~le 0 ~'T' ~ ~~ 0<" ::g;;

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with goveming laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.TA CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by \ copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the "}o day of At=<9 Ujr.....

APPROVAL
Firm: "pl!P~

This application is hereby approved subject to the
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase. add to, decrease. or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,
if affected. will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax:
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent
property ers.
APPR B WILLIAMS

vW

Daniel Dobias
Printed Name
Address: 1700 N. AUSTIN AVE.

GEORGETOWN, TX. 78626

Phone:._--=-.::...::::......::...:...::......;:.::.::..:....-_---512-869-2257

OUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT

512-8692291

/'d'.s ___

611'P/~~
{i.?J.cJ
a*~DATE: 6",/8". /12.
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UTILITY LINE ON WlLUAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-Of·WAY
ROAD BORE PER~IT

TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE:_6_1_2_0_I_O_2 _
1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICTFormalnoticeisherebygiventhat, _

3/4" tubing

CR 220

Companyproposesto placea, ...::... ...::... _in a 4" casing

line within the right-of-way of,--,:-- __ :-:-~-'7"":-----------------
as follows: (give location, length. general desJgn, etc.)

The existing waterline is on the North side of CR 220) 44 feet from

the pavement) buried approximately 32", Width of pavement is 20 feet.

Depth of bore will be 36".

Contractor Bulls Eye Excavation) Inc. owner Bill Ellis

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices reqUired for adoption by the
''Transportation Code" (V.C.TA CH.251)
The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 23 day of June

It is expressly understood that the said County
Commissioners' Court does not Imply hereby to
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this Une,
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the
Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax:__ .....~L-L-""""' .............."'- _
This installation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate prOVisionsshall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to lratti and adjacent
property owners.
APPROVEP1I~i11

APPROVAL

This application is hereby approved SUbjectto the
following understandings and restrictions.

Patricia B, Rodgers)
Printed Name
Address: POBox 249

Florence) Tx 76527

254/793-3103Phone:-----------
254/793-3100

RECEIVED JUN 2 .4 20lll- .
/dS

COMMISSIONERS' COURT
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NOTICe OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTIUTY LINE ON W1WAIISON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

ROAD B9RE PERMIT
TO: WlllJamson County Unlfied Road System

1900 Georgetown Innar LOOp,Suite B
Georgetown, Teos 78626

Formal nolice Isherebygiventhat CHISHOLM TRArL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRrCT

DATE: June 24, 2002

314" Dve.waterllne in a 4" casing

Una wtlllin the right-ot-way of County Road 233
as follows: (give location, length, general design, eto.)

The District's existing waterline is on the south side of cn 233,
3D' from the pavement, buried approximately 28" deep, The width

of the pavement Is 16'. Cepth of rood bore to be made is 36",

Bill El115, Bulls Eye Excavating, Inc. is the contractor.

Location: Turn on en 233 off of FM 487--maked with blue paint,(5100'fr~
The line will be con5truetedand maintainedon the road light-ot-way as directed by the Williamson coJtR;ersect 01
Unlfted Road System In accordancewith governing Iawt.

Our IIrm further understands that tha COUnty considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Ia"as Manual of Iratnc Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Ttansporfation Code"IV.C.I.A. CH.251}
The location and dalcrtptlon of the Ilroposed llna and appurtenances Is more fully shown
by 2 copies of dl'llWingsallached to this nolicll.

June

-Authorized Signature
./

APPROVAL

this application is hereby approved subject 10 the
following understandings and restrielions.

It Is expressly understood that the said County
CommJssloners'Court does not imply hereby to
grant any light, claim. tlUeor elSement in or upon
this County Road; and It Is further understood that
In tha fuluta, should Williamson County, tor any
reason, nead to wOrk, Improve. reloc:lIlB, widen.
increase, add to, decrease, or In any mannllr change
the structure of this road or right-of-way, this Une,
lf affected. wiU be moved al the d1tactlonof the
Williamson County Engineer or County Ccmmllsloner. Fax: 254/793-310"'0....... _

~];~~=:::::::..::::-o (P / I-lfto fl-
IJ I .••t7 "'lJe-K (')ti-c J.::> ~'~J .

'ic ,_,," ,.-.

f!J'c
\. (

Patricio B. Ro
Printed Name
Address: P Q Box 249

Florence, Tx

General Manager

76527

Phone:, _254/793-3103

DATE:_.J.i::.:....-...::;.;:.-~_.J,C._"o.l._ _
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
Allor parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.



06/25/2002 Page 184

Consent Agenda
The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.
(Items 5- 31)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving a line item transfer for J.P. #3:
From: 0100-0409-004999 Miscellaneous
To: 0100-0453-004190 Autopsies

30,000.00
30,000.00

Moved: Commissioner Boatright
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for J.P. #3:

From: 0 I00-0409-004999 Miscellaneous
To: 0100-0453-004190 Autopsies

Vote: 5 - 0

30,000.00
30,000.00

< Attachment>

100- 4DC[
Fund

ORDER APPROVING A LINE ITEM TRANSFER FOR

Aih.. ~t-=-.__ \L c' X26?J.k..
Department 0 Signaturer ....

WHEREAS, the Williamson County Commissioners Court has carefUlly studied the public
necessity of transferring fUnds from one line item to another within the above mentioned
department's budget; and WHEREAS, the Williamson County Commissioners Court, due to
unforeseeable circumstances, did not appropriate sufficient fUnds in the proper line items when
adopting the current county budget; and

WHEREAS, on the 25TH day of Ju~e:
duly seconded by CoM, \01"''15
and 0 votes against.

,2001.... a motion made by Co"" EoATB.l&H'T and
. the motion carried by a vote of 5' votes for,

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED THAT THE 200112002 FISCAL YEAR WILLIAMSON COUNTY
BUDGET BE AMENDED AND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNT(S) BE TRANSFERRED FROM
THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEMS INTO THE NEEDED LINE ITEMS:

FUNDS TO BE REMOVED FROM THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEM:
Line Item # Description Amount

IDO-,+o'1-<j-(1q'1 ~~~

FUNDS TO BE INCREASED IN THE FOLLOWING LINE ITEM:
Line Item # Description

45 =:;;? ~ OcJ.....-'V,O{;JO. -

Amount
.-I; 19~
'{'3D/ODD.

WHEREUPON, A motion made and seconded, the Williamson County Commissioners Court did
authorize the County Judge to sign this Order, the County Clerk was instructed to file a copy of
this Order with the existing budget and to forward a copy of this order to the County Auditor.

ATTEST:

A~~

n C. Doerfler, untyJud~ •


